
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, November 12, 2024 
5:30 PM, Conference Room 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of October 8, 2024 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in October+
c) October 2024 Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (20 minutes) 
 

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing I+ 
5. Board Self-Assessment Survey D+ 

Decisional (10 minutes) 
6. 2025 Library Holidays/Closing Dates A+ 
7. 2025 Board Meeting Date Changes A+ 

Reports (10 minutes) 
8. Director and Other Staff Reports +
9. Board Committee Reports +

a. Executive
b. Facilities
c. Finance
d. Library Advocacy Task Force

10. Foundation and Friends Report +

11. Public Commentary
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits.

12. Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion

13. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, November 11, 2024. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2024 Calendar, 2024 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, October 8, 2024 

Minutes 

PRESENT: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman, Council Liaison 
Collins 

ABSENT: None 

STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Ellison second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 3: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hemer moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, 
Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Hemer reported on her visits to other libraries during the summer. In July, she visited Trinity College 
Library, the Book of Kells, and a branch library in Dublin, Ireland. Dublin is a UNESCO City of Literature. In 
early September, she visited Halifax and tried to go to the library. The library was closed because staff 
were on strike; the strike has now been settled. In the fall, Hemer visited Boston Public Library, and 
pictures from the visit are included in the board packet.  

Collins reported that the 2025 budget was passed, and the library received what was requested. He 
encouraged another library presentation to the Council in August 2025. The levy for the city was set at a 
7.8% increase. The library received a 5.7% increase. 

AGENDA ITEM 5: Interview and Nominating Committee Assignments, Board Vacancies 
The deadline for the trustee applications is November 12. A notice will go in the Gazette on Friday. So 
far, one new application has been received. More applicants are needed. Lockyear encouraged trustees 
to post or distribute flyers around town. Information has also been posted on the library’s social media 
accounts, in the e-newsletter, the ShelfLife insert in the city’s printed newsletter, and in-library posters. 

AGENDA ITEM 6: Director Evaluation Summary 
On behalf of the board, Lockyear congratulated Troendle on another year of excellent performance. She 
thanked him for his dedication and leadership. Troendle thanked trustees for their leadership and 
efficient functioning. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, October 8, 2024 

Minutes 

AGENDA ITEM 7: Board Self-Assessment Survey 
On Wednesday, trustees will receive a link to the Survey Monkey site to take the board survey. Surveys 
should be completed by Tuesday, October 29. 

AGENDA ITEM 8: Naming Rights and Donor Recognition Policy  
Troendle directed trustees to the policy in the packet, which has been reviewed and refined by the 
trustees and the Foundation.  

Motion to approve policy as presented in the packet. Ellison moved. O’Brien second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, 
Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 9: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle reported that last month he gave a tour to Saige Kroells, the city’s new HR Manager. 
Yesterday, the library received Stillwater area history spot decals to put on the sidewalks. One will go 
on 4th Street side this fall and on the 3rd Street side this spring. Pedestrians and visitors can scan the QR 
code and learn more about library. 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Met yesterday; minutes will be in next month’s packet. Discussed trustee
recruitment and terrace enhancement project (which will go to Facilities Committee and be
driven by staff input and ideas). Next meeting on November 4. In November, board will need to
discuss August and November meeting dates.
• August 12 falls on a primary. Options are August 4 or 11, with potentially not meeting in

August if in July it was determined that no action was needed. For an August meeting, it is
possible that August 4 would be the practice run for the city council presentation on August
6. August 5 is Night to Unite.

• November 11 is Veterans Day. Options are November 12 or November 13.
b) Facilities Committee: Report in packet.
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet.
d) Library Advocacy: Did not meet.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report 
October is round up for Friends of the Stillwater Public Library at River Market Co-op. 

AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 13: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 14: Adjournment 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, October 8, 2024 

Minutes 

Motion to adjourn meeting. Simon moved. Hansen second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Weigman; No: None. 

Meeting adjourned at 5:58 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
November 12, 2024 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in October 2024 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of October 2024 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of October: 

October 2024 (2024 Fiscal Year) 

City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    15,000.57  $   31,217.95  $     6,541.22  $   52,759.74 
Capital Expenditures*  $     -    $    -   $    -  $    -  

Total  $    15,000.57  $   31,217.95  $     6,541.22 
 $ 
52,759.74 

Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: October 1, 2024 ($41,591.30) 

• $24,407 was paid to the MN Historical Society for the second phase of the newspaper
digitization project. This is payment 1 of 4 of the multi-year project funded through the
Stillwater Public Library Foundation.

• $6,428 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials.
• $5,622 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity.
• $1,095 was paid to Midwest Tape for audio/visual materials.

Bill Resolution: October 15, 2024 ($11,168.44) 
• $3,629 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials.
• $1,106 was paid for parking ramp column protectors.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
10/1/2024 Bill Resolution 
10/15/2024 Bill Resolution 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable October 1, 2024

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798-243100 9/23/2024 41 Ace Hardware Lighting 6.99 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies
1J6F-VMHT-9PMR 9/12/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 42.80 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1WJR-WY6R-3TF7 9/12/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 38.46 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
1WJR-WY6R-3TF7 9/12/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 47.45 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1CGG-PCYP-Q66L 9/15/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 37.97 230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
11R6-HLYY-HKGY 9/17/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF ELSA) 144.35 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1F7L-D1DQ-TCTH 9/19/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 24.23 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
1F7L-D1DQ-TCTH 9/19/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 43.99 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1Q3P-FR1K-DMJL 9/21/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF ELSA) 130.99 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
17Y9-3QCC-JLNG 9/22/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (SPLF HJA Nature Backpacks) 170.93 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2169702 9/13/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB - Friends) 180.73 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6849590 8/29/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 69.06 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6849590 8/29/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 16.20 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6849590 8/29/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 93.62 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6849590 8/29/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 58.87 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6849590 8/29/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 267.56 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 100.86 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 39.42 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 117.34 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 34.71 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 14.23 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 145.44 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 89.77 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 308.65 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 33.98 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Juran) 34.99 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6850276 9/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 35.60 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6852143 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 86.50 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6852143 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 16.87 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6852143 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 64.80 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6852143 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 18.90 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6852143 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 7.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6852151 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 56.03 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6852151 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 66.19 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6852151 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 8.10 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6852151 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 35.73 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6852151 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 17.25 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6852151 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 87.14 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6852151 9/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 66.21 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6854319 9/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 75.75 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6854319 9/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 27.27 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6854319 9/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 27.95 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6854319 9/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 15.09 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6854319 9/10/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 29.33 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6854993 9/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 157.72 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6854993 9/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 92.20 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6854993 9/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 75.75 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6854993 9/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 57.81 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6854993 9/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 129.08 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6855858 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 14.23 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6855858 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 47.52 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6855858 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.24 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6855858 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 55.16 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6855858 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 23.77 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6855858 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 50.78 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6855858 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 35.52 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6855886 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 7.73 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6855886 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 1.62 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6855886 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 64.94 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6855886 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 17.79 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6856035 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 60.75 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6856035 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 98.48 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6856035 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 66.66 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6856035 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 59.63 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6856035 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 130.60 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6856035 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Juran) 27.00 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6856035 9/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 22.21 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6857571 9/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 234.30 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6857571 9/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 8.91 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6857571 9/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 237.23 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6857571 9/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 34.56 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6857571 9/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 148.31 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6857571 9/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 147.93 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6859308 9/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 35.12 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6859308 9/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 96.61 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable October 1, 2024

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
B6859308 9/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 57.57 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6859308 9/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 50.70 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6859308 9/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 80.28 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6859308 9/18/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 15.11 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6860027 9/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 7.01 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6860027 9/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.24 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6860027 9/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 80.65 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6860027 9/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 55.12 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6860289 9/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 104.70 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6860289 9/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 45.45 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6860289 9/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 93.18 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6860289 9/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 61.55 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6861128 9/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 45.33 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6861128 9/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6861128 9/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 98.60 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6861128 9/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 26.69 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6861934 9/23/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 112.84 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6861934 9/23/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 323.94 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6861934 9/23/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 22.11 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6861934 9/23/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 22.68 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6862808 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 96.66 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6862808 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 110.79 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6862808 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 10.53 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6862808 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 69.25 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6862808 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 16.19 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6862808 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 66.74 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6862895 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 47.52 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6862895 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 32.91 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6862895 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 51.51 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6862895 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 189.37 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6862895 9/24/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 16.02 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
SS092124 9/21/2024 5278 Chan, Karen Program - Adult (Friends) 337.19 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
SS092124 9/21/2024 5278 Chan, Karen Programs - Adult (235) 112.81 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
217129955 9/1/2024 683 Comcast Internet 188.27 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
7532773 9/10/2024 855 Demco Inc. Processing Supplies 330.45 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1 9/12/2024 6275 Erinn Nelson Programs - Adult (235) 600.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
4811454 9/23/2024 1958 Loffler Companies Library Printer/Copier 848.49 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
44384 9/9/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 89.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
44530 9/12/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 63.24 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
44766 9/18/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 26.41 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
505927955 8/20/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 41.23 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
505927955 8/20/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 7.38 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
505927956 8/20/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 5.98 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
505927956 8/20/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Library Materials - Audio (AM - Kraemer) 25.18 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
505948529 8/26/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 9.78 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
505948529 8/26/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Library Materials - Audio (AM - Kraemer) 29.98 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
505995811 9/3/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (JM) 11.99 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
505995811 9/3/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 3.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
505995813 9/3/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 74.96 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
505995813 9/3/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 10.56 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
505995814 9/3/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 162.68 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
505995814 9/3/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 24.03 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506023014 9/11/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (JM) 14.39 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
506023014 9/11/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 3.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506023016 9/11/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 103.43 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506023016 9/11/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 17.43 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506023017 9/11/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 65.22 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506023017 9/11/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 8.27 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506059816 9/17/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (JM) 274.58 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
506059816 9/17/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 68.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506059818 9/17/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 109.41 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506059818 9/17/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 23.41 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
5503844_1 9/13/2024 2271 MN Historical Society Newspaper Digitization (Pmt 1 of 4 - SPLF) 24407.00 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
W24080625 9/13/2024 2217 Office of MN IT Services Phone - August 148.45 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 35,545.99$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
50202 7/1/2024 4560 Candyland Programs - Adult SRP (Friends) 30.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
2080386-2024-07-11-1 7/9/2024 4157 Dream Host DreamHost Domain Renewal 17.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2080386-2024-07-11-1 7/11/2024 4157 Dream Host DreamHost Web Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
nHAW 7/1/2024 5771 Herman Electric Bikes Programs - Adult SRP (Friends) 30.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
164894 7/22/2024 6102 US Bank - Credit Cards Programs - Adult (Friends) 50.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
#JgyE 7/22/2024 6102 US Bank - Credit Cards Programs - Adult (Friends) 30.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
o2181342872 7/3/2024 5519 US Postal Service Postage Stamps 70.35 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
472625 7/24/2024 3589 Valley Bookseller Programs - Adult SRP (Friends) 30.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
30801 7/1/2024 3682 Walker Display Inc Gallery Hanging System 139.99 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 422.32$       

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
51-7976594-1 895785909/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 5,530.18$    230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
51-7976594-1 895785909/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 92.81$          230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 5,622.99$    

GRAND TOTAL 41,591.30$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable October 15, 2024

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
751 10/8/2024 3985 16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
11TP-XVKQ-CTDG 9/27/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 18.75 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
11TP-XVKQ-CTDG 9/27/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Tech (SPLF - LOT) 29.98 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1C9K-H9CH-CGTG 9/27/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (SPLF HJA Nature Backpacks) 53.39 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1WWP-TRYC-GCY6 10/2/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction -46.21 230-4230-2401-0000 Building Repair Supplies
1JWL-QCCJ-MKV6 10/7/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction 65.04 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1YWM-RDQQ-M6PY 10/7/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (235 Palmer) 11.99 235-4235-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1YWM-RDQQ-M6PY 10/7/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (235) 28.98 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1THR-QRXG-VP3Q 10/8/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 477.39 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
2172950 10/8/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB - Friends) 171.94 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6865036 9/26/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 168.37 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6866174 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 108.71 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6866174 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 22.24 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6866174 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 10.79 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6866174 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6866174 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 20.46 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6866174 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 20.43 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6866219 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 15.12 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6866219 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 11.87 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6866219 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 1.62 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6866219 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 80.61 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6866332 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 42.10 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6866332 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 79.35 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6866332 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 39.39 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6866332 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 77.16 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6866332 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 15.65 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6866332 9/27/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 17.28 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6870631 10/2/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 159.08 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6870631 10/2/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 10.64 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6870631 10/2/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6870631 10/2/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 59.59 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6870631 10/2/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 85.03 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6871921 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 33.33 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6871921 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 126.73 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6871921 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 34.67 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6871921 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 40.00 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 11.88 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 16.87 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 98.92 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 23.99 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 72.72 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 90.21 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 55.84 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 99.73 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6871953 10/3/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 14.58 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6872598 10/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 90.74 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6872598 10/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 218.50 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6872598 10/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 15.66 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6872598 10/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 7.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6872598 10/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 106.34 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6872598 10/4/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 19.43 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6873407 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Lawson (Juv) 50.17 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6873407 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 572.99 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6873407 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 42.12 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6873407 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 53.47 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6873440 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 105.97 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6873440 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 24.92 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6873440 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.67 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6873440 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.05 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6873440 10/7/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 80.40 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6873981 10/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 35.70 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6873981 10/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 10.11 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6873981 10/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 82.76 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6873981 10/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6873981 10/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 69.78 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6873981 10/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 118.14 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6873981 10/8/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 18.90 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
O-1223 6/17/2024 5653 Carpenter St. Croix Valley Nature CentePrograms - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 178.60 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1.61209E+11 9/16/2024 782 Cub Foods Programs - Adult (235) 30.30 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
306-02444792-3-20240 9/30/2024 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 59.50 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20241007ESD 10/7/2024 6312 Erin Soderberg Downing Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 700.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
20353483 10/8/2024 5848 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 295.85 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20241001-LEN 10/1/2024 5755 Lentz, Kristin Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 1000.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
42313 7/25/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 21.99 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
42931 8/7/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 37.04 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable October 15, 2024

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
45271 9/30/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 50.94 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
F10000168656 5/22/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Quarterly Maintenance (Logistics Fee Inc) 190.00 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
10067454 20240930-PI 9/30/2024 2667 Pioneer Press St. Paul Materials - Periodicals (SPLF) 809.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
STL-200118 20240925- 9/25/2024 3202 Stillwater Gazette Materials - Periodicals (SPLF) 173.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
100324A 8/23/2024 5641 The Works Museum Programs - Juv (235 MELSA STEM) 405.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
183385925 9/20/2024 3922 Uline Inc Janitorial Supplies 858.45 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 9,630.05$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
1896 8/14/2024 296 Barnes & Noble Inc. Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 30.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2080386-2024-08-11-1 8/12/2024 4157 Dream Host DreamHost Web Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
20242140518 8/1/2024 5635 JotForm Tech - Website Form Builder 348.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
55509 8/22/2024 6301 Sentry Protection LLC Parking Ramp Column Protectors 1106.40 230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
584227850272471 8/14/2024 4639 Walmart Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 30.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 1,538.39$    

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 11,168.44$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

4
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IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a budget status report through October 31, 2024. 

Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2024 is $820,000. $470,250 has been expended to date. 

• $750,000 is for the terrace roof project using capital improvement reserve funds. A portion of
this project’s cost – $470,250 – was paid by the city in October.

• $50,000 in city capital was initially allocated for masonry but reallocated by the city to the
terrace roof due to the roof project bid being $796,650. The masonry project has now been
added to the capital project plan for 2025.

• $20,000 is a grant from the Huelsmann Foundation. It was originally intended to prepare the
4th Street garden area for the relocation of the Kinji Akagawa sculptures in coordination with
the terrace roof project. Revised plan is to use funds to enhance the 4th Street garden area
and add a Huelsmann memorial plaque. Landscaping bill of $15,926 will be paid in November.

Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city budget for 2024 is $1,593,783. This consists of $1,565,996 from the city levy and 
$27,787 in projected library revenues (which include meeting room fees, copy charges, and $17,167 
in-kind volunteer coordinator wages). $11,292 in library revenues have been received to date. 

Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,148,282 (excluding the in-kind volunteer 
coordinator). Expenditures are $894,479 through the 10/19/2024 pay period. This is about $24,000 
under the budgeted pace due to open staff positions and healthcare election changes. 

Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. This accounts for just under 50% of the total collection budget 
with the remaining purchases funded by supplemental gifts (Friends, Foundation, Lawson, etc.). With 
the collection, orders placed often run significantly ahead of invoices received. $60,052 has been 
ordered to date, with $51,164 in invoices paid. 

Technology: The library budgeted $66,000 for technology-related expenditures of IT equipment 
($29,100); selfcheck and sorter maintenance agreements ($21,000); tech apps and support ($9,500); 
and the circulation system ($6,400). $28,186 expended to date, with many technology charges 
projected for year-end. 
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Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. This includes vendor fees for 
processing/cataloging materials; legal, HR, and other professional service fees; general insurance; and 
supplies. $24,844 expended to date. 

Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $131,195. $103,497 expended to date through the 
10/19/2024 pay period. This is on track with the budgeted pace. 

Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $7,925 expended to date. 

Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $147,700. $75,259 expended to 
date. The key budget items are: 

• Energy ($80,000): Energy costs are running under budget with $46,782 expended to date.
• Insurance ($42,000): Insurance costs won’t be known until Spring 2025.
• Building repairs and maintenance agreements ($20,000): This is over budget with $24,651

expended to date.
• Pending Journal Entry: $440.42 was pre-paid in 2023 to Otis for a January-February 2024

maintenance agreement. Finance will transfer to 230-4231-3707-0000.

Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $300,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors is budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of 
programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper 
digitization, and more. A supplemental fund report is attached. This report pulls supplemental 
accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2024. 

223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs. $48,121 expended through the 10/31/24 pay period.  

224 Helen Lawson Fund: $10,425 distribution received from Helen Lawson Fund. $15,166 in orders 
have been placed for materials from the Helen Lawson fund to date with $47.16 in invoices received 
and paid.  

227 Government Gifts: $5,000 unrestricted donation received from Stillwater Township. 

229 Friends:  
• Donations: $19,844 donation received.
• Materials: $4,427 expended to date for materials.
• Equipment: $4,844 expended to date for equipment (AEDs).
• Programs: $8,079 expended to date for programs.

232 Foundation: 
• Donations: $82,924 in reimbursements for 232 and 223 received to date.
• Materials: $22,833 expended to date.
• Minor Equipment: $65 expended to date.
• Programs: $26,202 expended to date.
• Misc: $60,233 expended to date (MNHS: $52,618; signage; ShelfLife newsletter; advocacy).
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235 Library Donations: 
• Donations: $2,625 received to date.
• Materials (235-4235): $1,310 expended to date.
• Programs (235-4236): $1,205 expended to date
• Misc (235-4238): $1,679 expended to date (Book Lovers Breakfast, Plants/Pots)

236 Wick: 
• Misc: $1,149 (Staff Training)

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2024 Library Budget Status Report (Through 10/31) 
2024 Supplemental Report (Through 10/31) 

PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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November 05, 2024 04:21 PM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status Report (City)
End.GLPeriod 1024 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 A

Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY
Expenditure

120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) 820,000.00 470,250.00 349,750.00 57.34%
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: 820,000.00 470,250.00 349,750.00

Segment4230 - LIBRARY 820,000.00 470,250.00 349,750.00

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Expenditure

120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT .00 .00 .00

 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 820,000.00 470,250.00 349,750.00

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND
 Segment - 

Revenue
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -2,000.00 -3,963.50 1,963.50 198.17%
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -3,212.87 -287.13 91.79%
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -125.00 -1,375.00 8.33%
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00 0.00%
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 -827.99 327.99 165.59%
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -360.00 -60.00 85.71%
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -2,108.47 108.47 105.42%
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 -15.00 15.00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 -656.00 156.00 131.20%
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over(R) .00 -3.08 3.08 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -21.00 -179.00 10.50%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,565,996.00 -1,304,996.70 -260,999.30 83.33%
230-0000-3910-0202 Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0406 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0407 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0408 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0409 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0480 Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Revenue: -1,593,783.00 -1,316,289.61 -277,493.39

Expenditure
230-0000-3810-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3820-0000 Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3830-0000 Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3870-0000 Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0000 Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00

Segment - -1,593,783.00 -1,316,289.61 -277,493.39

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS
Revenue

230-4230-1113-0100 Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-1200-0200 Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3900-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-5300-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Revenue: .00 .00 .00

Expenditure
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 236,523.03 188,301.13 48,221.90 79.61%
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) 3,500.00 14,161.33 -10,661.33 404.60%
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 37,562.98 -37,562.98 100.00%
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 676,887.25 476,423.45 200,463.80 70.38%
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind(E) 17,167.00 .00 17,167.00 0.00%
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-1410-0000 Pera(E) 68,506.12 51,686.86 16,819.26 75.44%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 69,876.56 54,795.13 15,081.43 78.41%
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 88,304.40 68,075.52 20,228.88 77.09%
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 3,915.84 3,082.50 833.34 78.71%
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 769.00 390.14 378.86 50.73%
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 3,000.00 3,063.27 -63.27 102.10%
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 1,200.00 250.63 949.37 20.88%
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment(E) 29,100.00 .00 29,100.00 0.00%
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books(E) 14,500.00 13,426.56 1,073.44 92.59%
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction(E) 15,500.00 14,221.49 1,278.51 91.75%
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio(E) 1,900.00 1,727.39 172.61 90.91%
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals(E) 3,000.00 2,991.12 8.88 99.70%
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction(E) 10,700.00 10,275.00 425.00 96.02%
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials(E) 3,500.00 2,455.70 1,044.30 70.16%
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video(E) 5,500.00 4,860.96 639.04 88.38%
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials(E) 5,500.00 1,206.17 4,293.83 21.93%
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support(E) 9,500.00 7,320.34 2,179.66 77.05%
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 5,000.00 4,322.74 677.26 86.45%
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System(E) 6,400.00 .00 6,400.00 0.00%
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage(E) 1,500.00 1,909.05 -409.05 127.27%
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing(E) 500.00 90.88 409.12 18.17%
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee(E) 11,000.00 9,815.95 1,184.05 89.23%
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 4,000.00 -55.28 4,055.28 -1.38%
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements(E) 3,000.00 2,930.74 69.26 97.69%
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E) 21,000.00 20,866.55 133.45 99.36%
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax(E) 200.00 216.70 -16.70 108.35%
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues(E) 500.00 530.00 -30.00 106.00%
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions(E) 536.00 572.95 -36.95 106.89%
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 2,000.00 1,196.37 803.63 59.81%
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-9120-0000 Transfer Out-Capital Outlay(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: 1,323,985.20 998,674.32 325,310.88
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
 Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS 1,323,985.20 998,674.32 325,310.88

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Revenue

230-4231-1200-0100 Donations(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1410-0305 Donations - Library Equipment(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1420-0310 Donations - Library Materials(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1500-0315 Donations - Library Miscellane(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1520-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1540-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-3601-0245 Transfer In - Park Dedication(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-4099-0100 Interfund Revenue(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Revenue: .00 .00 .00

Expenditure
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 74,174.00 52,510.32 21,663.68 70.79%
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) .00 3,965.63 -3,965.63 100.00%
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 6,198.32 -6,198.32 100.00%
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 28,940.00 17,935.12 11,004.88 61.97%
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA(E) 7,674.00 6,013.01 1,660.99 78.35%
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 7,888.00 6,251.63 1,636.37 79.25%
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 11,898.72 10,114.55 1,784.17 85.00%
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 505.00 463.10 41.90 91.70%
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 116.00 45.90 70.10 39.56%
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 200.00 6.99 193.01 3.49%
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies(E) 4,000.00 5,821.43 -1,821.43 145.53%
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies(E) 1,500.00 1,947.19 -447.19 129.81%
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 800.00 149.86 650.14 18.73%
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 0.00%
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone(E) 1,700.00 1,160.63 539.37 68.27%
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 42,000.00 -62.08 42,062.08 -0.14%
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity(E) 50,000.00 38,412.46 11,587.54 76.82%
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas(E) 30,000.00 8,369.91 21,630.09 27.89%
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges(E) 9,000.00 14,579.53 -5,579.53 161.99%
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements(E) 11,000.00 10,072.20 927.80 91.56%
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 3,000.00 2,726.55 273.45 90.88%
230-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-5310-0000 C/O MIS Comupter Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: 285,395.72 186,682.25 98,713.47

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT 285,395.72 186,682.25 98,713.47
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget

 Segment4900 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
Expenditure

230-4900-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00

 Segment4900 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS .00 .00 .00

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND 15,597.92 -130,933.04 146,530.96

Total: 835,597.92 339,316.96 496,280.96
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November 05, 2024 04:22 PM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Supplemental Funds Report
End.GLPeriod 1024 AND [Account].AccountNumber 220000000000000{-}22999999999999

Account Number Account Title YTD

 Fund223 - PERSONNEL GRANT

Expenditure

223-4223-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 1,883.03

223-4223-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) 262.50

223-4223-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 38,085.33

223-4223-1410-0000 PERA(E) 2,616.17

223-4223-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 3,156.44

223-4223-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 2,051.54

223-4223-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 33.78

223-4223-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 34.61

223-4223-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) -1.93

Total Expenditure: 48,121.47

 Fund224 - HELEN LAWSON FUND

Revenue

224-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -10,425.00

Total Revenue: -10,425.00

Expenditure

224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 47.16

Total Expenditure: 47.16

 Fund227 - GOVERNMENT GIFTS

Revenue

227-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -5,000.00

Total Revenue: -5,000.00

 Fund228 - FRIENDS OF LIBRARY

Revenue

228-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -19,844.98

Total Revenue: -19,844.98
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Account Number Account Title YTD

 Fund229 - FRIENDS OF STILLWATER LIBRARY

Expenditure

229-4229-2113-0000 Materials(E) 4,427.57

229-4229-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 4,844.98

229-4229-2407-0000 Programs(E) 8,079.53

Total Expenditure: 17,352.08

 Fund232 - STILLWATER LIBRARY FOUNDATION

Revenue

232-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -28,324.91

232-0000-3820-0310 Donations - Library Materials(R) -7,268.47

232-0000-3820-0315 Donations - Library Miscellane(R) -31,605.18

232-0000-3820-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) -15,660.46

232-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) -65.81

Total Revenue: -82,924.83

Expenditure

232-4232-2113-0000 Materials(E) 22,833.37

232-4232-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 65.81

232-4232-2407-0000 Programs(E) 26,202.34

232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 60,233.20

Total Expenditure: 109,334.72

 Fund235 - LIBRARY DONATIONS FUND

Revenue

235-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -1,200.00

235-3235-3820-0100 Donations-Library Materials(R) -1,425.00

Total Revenue: -2,625.00

Expenditure

235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 1,298.92

235-4235-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 11.99

235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 1,205.56

235-4238-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 1,679.05

Total Expenditure: 4,195.52

 Fund236 - WICK ESTATE FUND

Expenditure
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Account Number Account Title YTD

236-4236-4099-0000 Wick - Miscellaneous(E) 1,149.00

Total Expenditure: 1,149.00

Total: 59,380.14
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
November 12, 2024  

Agenda Item: 4 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
OWNER: 

Trustees & Council Liaison 
PRESENTER: 

Trustees & Council Liaison 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
This standing agenda item allows Trustees and the Council Liaison to share information. Informational 
updates could include reports on workshops or programs attended, observations from visits to other 
libraries, reviews of library-related news, and updates on actions or discussions of the City Council. 

On 10/31/2024, Troendle shared an article on behalf of Panciera titled “Librarians Face a Crisis of 
Violence and Abuse,” published in The New York Times. 

Trustees: When visiting libraries, please consider picking up library calendars, program guides and other marketing pieces for 
the Business and Communications Manager. These materials help provide ideas and inspiration for staff.  

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

BOARD NORMS: 
• Every voice matters in a discussion, and everyone may have their opinion. After board decisions, we speak with one voice.
• We follow open meeting law.
• We come prepared and stay engaged at meetings. We read the packet, have questions identified, and opinions ready to share.
• We follow Robert’s Rules of Order and stick to the agenda.
• We expect that commitment to the board extends beyond monthly board and committee meetings. We are willing to give more 

than meeting time to the work of the board. 
• We respect each other’s time. We start meetings on time and move through meetings efficiently.
• We attend meetings regularly and provide notice if absent.
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
November 12, 2024  

Agenda Item: 5 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Board Self-Assessment Survey 
OWNER: 

Lockyear, President 
PRESENTER: 

Lockyear, President 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
D 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

The board completed its second self-assessment survey in October 2024. Results of the survey are 
included in the board packet. For historical comparison, rating responses from the October 2021 
survey were included where the questions aligned. 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

2024 Board Self-Assessment Survey Results 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Board Self-Assessment Survey Results: 11/4/2024 (9 Responses) 

Question 1: I understand the roles and responsibilities of a Stillwater Public Library Board Trustee. 

Zero means no awareness of principle/policy. Five means full understanding and adherence. 
Rating 0 1 2 3 4 5 
Number of 
Responses 

0 0 0 0 0 9 
100% 

Question 2: The functioning of the Stillwater Public Library Board of Trustees as a whole evidences an 
understanding of its roles and responsibilities. 

Zero means no awareness of principle/policy. Five means full understanding and adherence. 
Rating 0 1 2 3 4 5 
Number of 
Responses 

0 0 0 0 1 
11.1% 

8 
88.9% 

In the 2021 survey, this question was written as “The Stillwater Public Library Board of Trustees members 
understand their roles and responsibilities.” Four trustees answered 4 (44.4%), and five trustees 
answered 5 (55.6%). 

Question 3: When I began serving on the Stillwater Public Library Board of Trustees, I was given an 
orientation inclusive of structure, function, committees, and role participation. 

Zero means no awareness of principle/policy. Five means full understanding and adherence. 
Rating 0 1 2 3 4 5 
Number of 
Responses 

0 0 0 1 
11.1% 

0 8 
88.9% 

In the 2021 survey, this question was written as “The Stillwater Public Library Board of Trustees new 
members are given an orientation inclusive of structure, function, committees, and role participation.” 
Two trustees answered 4 (22.2%), and seven trustees answered 5 (77.8%). 
